position position position Total

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 40.408 1.597 4 42.009

Trade receivables 299.136 31.730 - 330.866

Other assets 33.392 2.270 30 35.692

Total assets 372.936 35.597 34 408.567

Liabilities:

Financial liabilities 297.011 - - 297.011

Trade payables 144.415 4.729 - 149.144

Total liabilities 441.426 4.729 - 446.155

Net foreign currency position (68.490) 30.868 34 (37.588)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH (NOTE 2.5)

AKSA AKRİLİK KİMYA SANAYİİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

30

NOTE 21 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in the net position, on the

Group‟s balance sheet as of 30 September 2011 and 31 December 2010:

 Appreciation of Depreciation of

30 September 2011 Foreign currency Foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

USD net asset/(liability) (29.998) 29.998

Amount hedged for USD risk - -

USD Net effect (29.998) 29.998

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

EUR net asset/(liability) 3.266 (3.266)

Amount hedged for EUR risk - -

EUR Net effect 3.266 (3.266)

 Appreciation of Depreciation of

31 December 2010 Foreign currency Foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

USD net asset/(liability) (6.849) 6.849

Amount hedged for USD risk - -

USD Net effect (6.849) 6.849

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

EUR net asset/(liability) 3.087 (3.087)

Amount hedged for EUR risk - -

EUR Net effect 3.087 (3.087)

Capital risk management

The Group‟s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group‟s ability to continue as a

going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and

maintain an optimal structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid

to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio.